FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

Boardwallk 1000, L1.C /a2 Hard Rock Hotel & Casino

By and between:

Landlord: City of Atlantic City, and

Tenant: Boardwalk 1000, LL.C #/a Hard Rock Hotel

Regarding:

Leased Beach Lot(s): Beach Lot 35 (“Beach Lot”) Pennsylvania Ave. to Steel Pier

Beach Lot 36 (“Beach Lot”) Steel Pier to  Maryland Ave.
Beach Lot 37 (“Beach Lot”) Maryland Ave. to No. Delaware
(as further identified on the attached Map of Beach Leases)

This First Amendment to Lease (“Amendment™) dated May 1, 2021 (“Effective Date”}
modifies the terms of that certain Lease (“Lease™) between the Landlord and Tenant referenced
above which Lease was dated on or about June 19, 2020 and containing the terms and conditions for
the lease of the Beach Lots referenced above. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between
the Lease and Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

Landiord and Tenant, relying on each other's promises and assurances and for other good and
valuable consideration, agree upon the following;

1.Lease Term: The original Lease term began on May 1, 2020 and expired on April 30, 2021
(“Original Term™), By First Amendment to Lease effective May 1, 2021, Landlord
and Tenant agrees to extend the Lease term for three (3) additional years which
extended Lease term will expire on April 30, 2024 (“First Extended Term™). During
the First Extended Term, all of the terms and provisions of the Lease shall apply,
except as modified by this Amendment.

2. Rent: The base/fixed minimum Rent total sum of $50,288.98 for the original Lease is
per the following:

Lot35: $26,497.35 (Opt A - $13,310.00 Beach Bar Fee plus $6,532.35 Beach
Lease deck/walkway (@ $1.65 sq. [t bar space) plus $6,655.00 (chairs and
umbrellas) for a total sum of $26,497.35)

Lot 36: $17.136.63 (chairs and umbrellas)

Lot 37: $6,655.00 (chairs and umbrellas)

The base/fixed/minimum Annual Combined Rent due for 2021 of the First Extended
Term for Lots 35,36 & 37 is (§ 51,797.64.00) Dollars per year (“Annual Rent”);

The base/fixed minimum Annual Combined Rent due for 2022 of the First Extended
Term for Lots 35, 36 & 37 is (§ 53,351.56.00) per year (“Annual Rent”);

The baseAixed minimum Annual Combined Rent due for 2023 of the First Extended
Term for Lots 35, 36 & 37 is ($ 54,952.10) Dolars per year (“Annual Rent”).




Hach Annual Rent(s) for the First Extended Term shall be paid to the Landlord by the
Tenant on or before May 1 of each corresponding year as set forth above without
notice ot demand, in immediately available, lawful money of the United States,
without offset or deduction, Tenant shall continue to pay any and all other charges set
forth in the Lease, if any, in accordance with the terms of the Lease. Additional fees
are required should the tenant efect to operate a beach bar or sell alcohol from Lots 36
and/or 37.

Condition of the Beach Lot(s). Tenant shall continue to lease the Beach Loi(s)
during the First Extended Term in its as-is condition.

Iandlord and Tenant each represent and warrant that neither party has dealt with
any broker, agent or finder in connection with this Amendment. Each party hereby
agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other from any suit, action,
expense, cost, liability (including reasonable legal fees and expenses) claim or
demand whatsoever that may be instituted, asserted against or by an indemnitee by
any such broker, agent or finder who claimed to have dealt with the indemmitor.

Tenant hereby represents and warrants to Landlord that it has no causes of action,
defenses, setoffs, claims or demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, against the
Landlord as of the Effective Date related to the Lease ot the leased premises.

Tenant and Guarantor hereby represents to Landlord that (a) the execution and
delivery of this Amendment, the consummation of the transactions contemplated
by and the performance of all its obligations under this Amendment by Tenant and
Guarantor have been duly and validiy authorized by all requisite corporate,
partnership or limited liability company action; (b) no other corporate, partnership
or limited liability company approval is required to authorize any of the {ransactions
contemplated herein; and (¢) the individual (or individuals) who executes and
delivers this Amendment on behalf of Tenant and Guarantor is authorized to do so.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and
shall continue to be and remain in full force and effect. Upon execution and
delivery of this Amendment, the Lease shall be deemed amended to include this
Amendment.

This Amendment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of the parties and,
unless otherwise herein provided, their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall
have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Lease. If any term or
provision of this Amendment or the application thereof shall to any extent be
invalid or unenforceable as to the remainder of this Amendment, then the
application of such term or provision other than those as to which if is invalid or
unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this




Amendment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

10.  This Amendment shall have no force or effect unless and until it is fully executed
and delivered by the parties referred to below.

11.  This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts each of which when
executed by the requisitc parties shall be deemed to be a complete original
document. An electronic or facsimile copy theteof shall be deemed, and shall have
the same legal force and effect as, an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have caused this
Amendment to be duly executed and delivered on the date appearing with their signature.

Landlord:

Attest: City of Atlantic City
Ve Geldde, /f/ﬁ'ﬁ@%

Paula Geletei, City Clerk Marty Sma]l rl Mayor

Date__H1Z0[>ca1

Tenant: Boardwalk 1000, LLC t/a

Hard Rock Hotel & Casino
Attest/Witness:

Ay

%i{ﬂﬁ{ RZuett
pae_ Pprl 8 D02 |




[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE [LOTS 35,36 & 37]

Approved as to form and execution.

F%Mﬁ,ﬂf

Date; ! /’ _i ; s
Vi’f };ﬁ 5/ 2 Matthew D. Sykesé
Assistant City Solicitor




Page 1 of 1

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

e |
A'CORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 04/01/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DCES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hofder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL [NSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the cerfificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROBUCER

Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc.
a/o 26 Century Blvd

P.©. Box 305191

Nashville, ™ 372305191 UsA

ggm.g\c-r Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center

INSURED

Boardwalk 1000, LILC
1000 Boaxdwalk Ave
Atlantic City, NJ 08401

PHONE .y 1-877-545-7378 ¥ oy, 1-888-467-2378
Eg‘g‘#éSs: certificates@willis.com

INSURER([S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
INSURERB:
INSURERC :
INSURER D ;
INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W20607016

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISBUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE I1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE iINSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSICNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXB
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE NSD | Wyn POLICY NUMBER (MADDIYYYY) | (WR/DDAYYYY) LIMITS
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE 5 2,000,000
DAMAGE 10 RENTED
CLAIMS-MACE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurence) | $ 1,000,000
A | X |[sIr $350,000 MED EXP (Any one parson) | § 0
¥ GLO 3678618 03 03/31/2021]03/31/2022 | neoanal 2 ADVINIURY | § 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
POLICY i:| RO Loc PROBUGTS - COMPIOH AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER; 5
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILELIABILITY {a moitanty 3
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persen) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED :
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Psf accident)] $
HIRED NON-GWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| | AUTCS ONLY AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
$
| | uMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED E 1 RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER orH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY vin STATUTE [ } ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE £.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I:I NIA =
{Mandalory in NH) £.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belew E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 8

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may ba attached if mora space is reguired)
City of Atlantic City is inoluded as an Additional Insured to the General Liability as required by written contract,

subject to all policy language.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Ccity of Atlantic City
1301 Bacharach Blvd., Suite 605
Atlantic City, ¥J 08401

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 20922744

BATCH: 2042293




